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MR. SPEAKER: Now we will cover the whole of India ?

SHRI P. VISWAMBHARAN: The
Minister has meDtioned so many projects.

MR. SPEAKER: This question is not about any particular place. Let us go to the next question.

SHRI K. SURAYANARAYANA-rose-

MR. SPEAKER: You want to ask about Kothagudium? We cannot cover the whole of India in this question. He may also resume his seat.

SHRI P. VISWAMBHARAN: The
Minister has mentioned other proj~cts.
Why did not he mention this also? What is the position in regard to the proposed naphtha-based petro-chemical complex in Cochin?

MR. SPEAKER: No, please. We cannot go from S:ate to State.
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INCOME·TAX CASES

·554. SHR! PREM CHAND VER·
MA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that pending assessment of Income-tax: cases have been progressively rising during the last six years;

(b) if so, what was ¢he Dumber of pending assessmeDt cases in 1961 and what was the number at the end of 1967;
and
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(C) how IODg it would take to complete the back-log as a result of the steps taken to clear the pending a'ssessment cases and collect the arrears?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI K. C. PANT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The number of pending assessment cases as on 31st March, 1961 and 31st March, 1967 was 6,19,117 and
23,47,513 respectively.

( c) It is not possible to estimate the exact time it would take to clear the back-log of pending aSSeSSmeDts aDd collect the arrears though al\ effective steps are being taken to do so as soon as possible.
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SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: The current budget for the year 1968-69 provides th~
limitation period for completing assessments being reduced from four to two years. I think it is a very commendable move. Would the Ministry increase the strength of the department i.e. the number of income-tax officers and lACS in. order to see that aU assessments arc completed within the new limitation period of two years?

SHRI K. C. PANT: Naturally. the Ministry will take aU consequential steps and where it is essential to increase the staff, it will also be done. In fact. certain steps have been ·taken recently.
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SHRI HEM BARUA: May I know whether it is a fact that an amount of Rs. 541.71 crores of assessed income-tax is outstanding from some 15 big in-
div'iduals and 15 firms and whether it h also a fact that a foreign oil company.
Burmah-Shell Refineries Lim~:ed. operating its husiness in India, has to "ay an income-tax of Rs. 286 lakhs to the Government and they have not paid. and if so, what steps Government have taken mop up these tnx arrears early from the individuals and firms concerned?

SHRI K. C. PANT: This information has been given recently in answer to a question. While I cannot vouchsafe the accuracy of the figures, broadly speaking, the Burmah-Shell figures appear to be correct. The amount of about Rs. 540 crores refers to the entire collection arrears and Dot ,to 10 or 15 firms or individuals. A lot of these arrears are locked up in the various stages of the legal machinery. Wherever we can collect them, certain.ly we collect them.
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SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTIlI:
May I know from the hon. Finance Minister whe:her the Government have got any proposal to award Bharat Raina or Padma Vibhushnn to the highest income-tax evaders aod if so. what are the names in that list?

MR. SPEAKER: This is ·the most important question!

SHORT NOTICE QUESITON
OI.YMPIC GAMES IN MEXICO

+
SNQ.6. SHRI CHANDRA JEET

YADAV:
SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-

GRAHl:
SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION he pleased to state:

(a' whether it is a fact that International Olympic Committee has aUowed South African Repuhlic to take part in

